
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Claire Mayhew

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Environment and Housing Management 

Committee
Wednesday, 9 March 2016 at 7.00 pm

Council Chamber - Town Hall

Membership (Quorum–3)

Cllrs Hossack (Chair), Poppy (Vice-Chair), Mrs Coe, Mrs Davies, Mrs Henwood, Mrs Hubbard, 
Ms Rowlands, Sleep and Mrs Squirrell

Agenda 
Item

Item Wards(s) 
Affected

Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 18

3.  Performance - Powerpoint presentation

4.  Delegated Authority - Balcony Contract Brentwoo
d South

19 - 22

5.  Graffiti and Litter Enforcement All Wards 23 - 28

6.  Community Alarm Charges All Wards 29 - 34

7.  Parking Order Warley 35 - 46

8.  Urgent Business

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

Head of Paid Service

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
01.03.2016



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting.  The Member may speak at the Chair’s 
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.  

Members requiring further information, or with specific questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer 
at least two working days before the meeting.  

Point of Order/ Personal explanation/ Point of Informat
[...]
op in the Council 
Chamber.  

 Evacuation Procedures
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the North Front 
Car Park.

https://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


239

Minutes

Environment and Housing Management Committee
Wednesday, 9th December, 2015

Attendance

Cllr Hossack (Chair)
Cllr Poppy (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Mrs Coe
Cllr Mrs Davies
Cllr Mrs Henwood

Cllr Mrs Hubbard
Cllr Ms Rowlands
Cllr Sleep
Cllr Mrs Squirrell

Also Present

Cllr Barrett
Cllr Murphy
Cllr Pound
Cllr Russell
Cllr Ms Sanders
Cllr Tee
Cllr Wiles

Mrs M Montgomery – Tenants Talkback Representative

Officers Present

David Carter - Senior EHO (Team Leader)
Helen Gregory - Interim Head of Housing
Neil Haycock - Environmental Health Officer
Paulette McAllister - Design & Conservation Officer
Roy Ormsby - Head of Street Scene
Jean Sharp - Governance and Member Support Officer
Angela Williams - Principal Officer (Housing Needs)

262. Apologies for Absence 

No apologies for absence were received.

263. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the 23 September 2015 Environment and Housing 
Management Committee meeting were approved and signed as a true record, 
subject to the inclusion of Cllr Ms Rowlands’ name as having been present.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



240

264. Verbal update  - Streetcare 

The Chair and  Head of Streetscene gave a verbal update regarding the 
issuing of grit supplies,  litter recycling roadshows and the role of the recently 
appointed street inspector.  The Chair also advised that planning permission 
had been granted for development of two of the Council’s garage sites where 
7 residential units were to be built. 

265. Pilot Scheme for Refuse/Recycle bins in West Horndon 

Members were reminded that at the Environment and Housing Committee on 
23 Sep
[...]
eting 

In accordance with the Council’s Procedure Rules, the meeting not having 
been concluded by two hours after its start, the Chair interrupted the meeting 
and took a vote as to whether to continue the meeting for 30 minutes and this 
was accordingly RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY. 

274. Fees and Charges - Private Sector 

 The Council had a number of fees and charges relating to the services it 
provided.  These charges were reviewed on an annual basis by the relevant 
Committee and were incorporated into the budget setting process to take 
effect from the following financial year. Whilst some of the fees and charges 
were statutory, and therefore determined through legislation, the Council must 
also review its charges for discretionary services to ensure they reflected the 
current costs of service provision.

The individual charges that were being proposed were set out in Appendix A 
to the report before Members.  These related to charges for licences issued 
for houses in multiple occupation where there was a mandatory licence 

Page 13



248

requirement, i.e. where there was a three or more storey property occupied by 
five or more people in two or more households.  Charges were also made for 
inspecting properties for immigration and landlords were charged where a 
formal notice under the Housing Acts had been issued.

Cllr Hossack MOVED and Cllr Sleep SECONDED the recommendation 
and following a full discussion and a vote taken on a show of hands it 
was 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
 
That Members agree the proposed Fees and Charges, as outlined within 
Appendix A to the report to be incorporated within the 2016/17 Budget.

Reasons for Recommendation

To revise the charges for 2016/17 following the review of all discretionary fees 
and charges to inform the 2016/17 budget setting process.

(Cllrs Poppy and Ms Rowlands each declared a pecuniary interest under the 
Council’s Code of Conduct in this agenda item and the following two items 
and left the Chamber).

275
[...]
 the Three Arch Bridge Estate CM13 BAL 
Ref: 372/14

Report of: Helen Gregory, Acting Head of Housing & Benefits 

Wards Affected: Brentwood South

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The previous contract for this work was terminated due to performance 
issues. 

1.2 There remains a need to finish work to 8 blocks where these are 
incomplete and to undertake full works to the remaining 7 blocks where 
work has yet to commence. 

1.3 Given the value and complexity of the work it is necessary to undertake a 
competitive tender exercise to secure the services of another contractor. 
This shall proceed using the Delta E-Procurement portal.

1.4 The cost of both work elements described above is estimated to be 
c.£240K. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Committee is asked to formally approve that we proceed to 
tender and delegate power to the Head of Paid Service and Section 
151 Officer to award the contract.   

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 As set out above the previous contract was terminated early.

3.2 Outstanding work is required to the following:

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



Part Works (Previous undertaken by MNM Property 
Services)
142-152 Hawthorn Avenue
162-172 Hawthorn Avenue
91-101 Hawthorn Avenue
63-69 Hawthorn Avenue/13-14 Rowan Green East
15-20 Rowan Green East
21-26 Rowan Green East
1-4 Oaktree Close/11-13 Hawthorn Ave
9-14 Oaktree Close

Complete works (Previously within the MNM Property 
Services contract but nothing commenced)
15-17 Hawthorn Avenue/19-22 Oaktree Close
39-49 Hawthorn Ave
51-61 Hawthorn Ave
71-77 Hawthorn Ave/11-12 Rowan Green West
90-100 Hawthorn Ave
5-10 Rowan Green West
27-32 Rowan Green East

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 It was necessary to fully consider and ascertain the best way forward with 
these works given the prolonged disruption to the residents. There were 
two options identified and these are outlined below.

4.2 Options considered:

 Explore the use of a secondary organisation from the or
[...]
e of this contract is below the threshold requiring EU wide 
competitive tendering.  However, the councils constitution will apply which 
means a competitive tendering exercise is required.  Under the Public 

Page 21



Contracts Regulations 2015, a fair and transparent process is required.  
Legal Service is available to advise and assist with the process.

Other Implications (where significant) – i.e. Health and Safety, Asset 
Management, Equality and Diversity, Risk Management, Section 17 – 
Crime & Disorder, Sustainability, ICT.

8.4 None 

9 Background Papers (include their location and identify whether any are 
exempt or protected by copyright)

None

10 Appendices to this report

None

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Steve Chapman, Team Leader, Property Services 
Telephone: 01277 312589
E-mail: steve.chapman@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 22



9th March 2016

Environment and Housing Management Committee

Litter and Graffiti Enforcement

Report of: Gordon Glenday, Head of Planning & Environmental Health
  Roy Ormsby, Head of Street Scene & Environment

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 At the Ordinary Council meeting on 27th January 2016 a notice of motion 
was carried unanimously which stated:

‘As part of an ongoing campaign and commitment to keeping Brentwood 
clean, this Council resolves to explore powers at its disposal to take action 
against private land owners who fail to remove litter or graffiti from their land 
or property. A full report with proposed action will come forward to the 
Environment and Housing Committee’.

1.1 This report sets out the powers available to the Council to deal with 
removal of litter and graffiti on private land where land owners fail to carry 
this out.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 Members agree to define the roles and responsibilities of officers so 
that a comprehensive and effective response is made to deal with 
issues relating to litter or graffiti.

2.2 Officers are instructed to investigate complaints of litter or graffiti on 
private property in accordance with the table in section 4 of this 
report

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 Litter and graffiti have a detrimental effect on the character and amenity of 
an area.  The Street Cleansing team currently arranges for removal of 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



graffiti from Council owned land and property through an online reporting 
system on the Council website.

3.2 The Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 (CNEA) 
introduced new provisions for dealing with litter. Litter Clearing Notices 
and Street Litter Control Notices were introduced and provision was made 
for issuing Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) for environmental offences.

3.3 The Principal Litter Authorities (PLAs) were empowered to deal with litter 
on ‘relevant land’, which is land that is open to the air, under their control 
to which the public have access.  The offence of leaving litter under s.87 
of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 applies to any place in the area 
of a PLA and a PLA is a litter authority for the purposes of issuing FPNs 
for leaving litter, under s.88 Environmental Protection Act 1990.

3.4 At the meeting of the Policy Board on 21st June 2006 (Min 115) Members 
adopted the powers under the CNEA 2005.

3.5 A report was submitted to Environment Panel on 5th November 2008 (Min. 
368) which considered the possibility of employing Litter Wardens to 
discourage littering in the Borough and the use of FPNs.  In all of the 
Essex authorities who have responded (11/13) the enforcement of litter 
and graffiti on private land is carried out by Street Scene Enforcement 
Officers.

3.6 The Register of Delegated Powers dated June 2010 gave delegations to 
the Head of Planning and Regulation and the Head of Sustainable 
Communities and Public Places to take action under CNEA (PO4/2).

3.7 The Street Scene Strategy 2012-2017 adopted by Members (Min 187) 
undertakes to ‘use appropriate enforcement action to 
[...]
f the Environmental Protection Act 1990 (EPA), it should be dealt with as 
such.

3.14 Community Protection Notice

A CPN can be issued to an individual aged 16 or over if an authorised 
person is satisfied that –

a) the conduct of the individual or body is having a detrimental effect, 
of a persistent or continuing nature, on the quality of life of those in 
the locality, and

b) the conduct is unreasonable.

Breach of any requirement in the notice, without reasonable excuse, 
would be a criminal offence, subject to a fixed penalty notice or 
prosecution.

3.15 A report was made to the Business and Town Centre Committee on 16th 
December 2014 to authorise the Heads of Street Scene, Borough Health, 
Safety and Localism, Housing and Planning and nominated officers to 
issue FPNs under s. 53 of the ASBC&PA.

Page 25



4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 The options available are to:

1. To investigate complaints of litter and/or graffiti received and to take 
appropriate enforcement action in accordance with the Council’s 
Regulatory Services Enforcement Policy which incorporates Anti-Social 
Behaviour.

2. To define roles within Council services such that issues relating to litter 
and graffiti are effectively dealt with. It is intended that the table below will 
determine the service with primary responsibility for each area, but that 
officers will liaise with other services if appropriate.

The primary responsibilities are as set out in the table below:

Abandoned vehicles Street Scene

Early presentation of waste Street Scene

Flytipping Environmental 
Health

Flyposting Street Scene

Litter 
(e.g. cigarette, gum, fast-food)

Street Scene

Shopping trolleys Street Scene

Transport of waste Environmental 
Health

Untidy Land Planning
Waste receptacles Street Scene

3. Provide appropriate training to staff to enable the effective use of 
Community Protection Notices and Fixed Penalty Notices where issues 
arise.

4. Options for enforcement should be considered having regard to the 
Council’s Regulatory Services Enforcement Policy, taking into account the 
seriousness and nature of the offence.

Page 26



5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 To better target issues of litter and graffiti in the Borough and to deal 
effectively with problems on private land.

6. Consultation

6.1 Consultation on the use of the powers within the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 has already been undertaken.

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 Environment and Housing Management - Encourage more people to 
become involved in the environmental aspects of their community
Encourage residents to work with us to take responsibility for the 
environment, and improve the cleanliness of our streets
Enable communities to take a more active role in delivering a cleaner and 
safer environment

7.2 Community and Health - Work with partners to reduce anti-social 
behaviour and ensure that Brentwood is a safe place to live

8. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Ramesh Prashar, Financial Services Manager
Tel & Email: 01277 312513 / ramesh.prashar@brentwood.gov.uk

8.1 All costs will be met from existing budgets. 

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Daniel Toohey, Monitoring Officer and Head of Support 
Services
Tel & Email: 01277 312860 / daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk

8.2 The legal implications are contained in the body of this report.

Other Implications (where significant) – i.e. Health and Safety, Asset 
Management, Equality and Diversity, Risk Management, Section 17 – 
Crime & Disorder, Sustainability, ICT.

8.3 None identified

9. Background Papers (include their location and identify whether any are 
exempt or protected by copyright)

Page 27

mailto:christopher.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk
mailto:daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk


9.1 Brentwood Borough Council Regulatory Services Enforcement Policy 
2015
Brentwood Borough Council Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy 2005

10. Appendices to this report

None.

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: David Carter, Environmental Health Manager
Telephone: 01277 312509
E-mail: david.carter@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 28



9 March 2016

Environment & Housing Management Committee

Community Alarm Service

Report of: Helen Gregory, Acting Head of Housing & Benefits

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The Council has a number of fees and charges relating to the services it 
provides.  As part of the budget setting process, these charges are 
reviewed on an annual basis.  Whilst some of the fees and charges are 
statutory, and therefore determined through legislation, the Council must 
also review its charges for discretionary services to ensure they reflect the 
current costs of service provision.

1.2 Historically review of fees and charges for this service have been on an 
adhoc basis and have not reflected the true cost of this service.

2. Recommendation(s):

2.1 The Committee is asked to recommend to PFR Committee to approve 
Option B to increase the Community Alarm Charge by 0.50p per week 
from the 1 June 2016. This will generate an additional income to the 
general fund of  £22,620.00. 

2.2 To approve that these fees and charges are reviewed annually as part 
of the budget setting process.

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The Council currently operates a Community alarm service to residents in 
the Borough which is a discretionary service.  The purpose of this service is 
to provide a 24 hour response service for vulnerable or older residents who 
may suffer with ill health, disability or other risk due to age. This service 
provides residents with the opportunity to remain independent in their own 
home.  

3.2 Currently, we have 1142 clients that use our alarms service, and it is 
anticipated that this figure will continue to rise given the increasing financial 
pressures on other organisations.

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 The fees and charges for this service have not been reviewed since 
2013/2014 and it is proposed that the existing fees & charges are 
increased for the 2016/17 budget.

4.2 The review of the current fees and charges for this service has been 
carried out and it has demonstrated that our current fees and charges are 
one of the lowest in Essex and we will remain less in comparison to other 
Authority’s in Essex if we increase our charges (See Appendix A).

4.3 Various options have been considered of what increase would be 
appropriate in this financial climate as below;

Option A £0.25p increase
Option B £0.50p increase
Option C £0.75p increase
Option D £1.00p increase

4.4 It is recommended that Option B is approved for the 2016/17 financial 
year and that these charges are reviewed annually as part of the budget 
setting process. Based on initial estimates, it is anticipated that the option 
B proposal will generate an additional fee income of approximately 
£22,620 to the general fund which is based on the number of current 
service users and the charges being implemented from 1st June 2016.  

Page 30



4.5 It would be recommended to consider increasing the charges by 0.25p per 
year which would mean an increase to £45,240.00 in year 2017/18 and a 
further increase to £60,320.00 in year 2018/19 based on the current 
income of £148,070.

4.6 There are 101 service users that pay a lower charge as they are in receipt 
of Housing Benefit or Pension credit.  

4.7 It is anticipated that this will virtually offset the anticipated loss of income 
from Essex County Council.

4.8 With the proposed increase of 50p per week, the comparison below 
demonstrates that our fees and charges will remain below that currently 
provided by other Local Authority’s. 

4.9 The increase in charge would be implemented at 1 June 2016 to allow 
resident consultation to take place. 

5. References to Corporate Plan

5.1 Value for Money – “Investing and innovating in key services. 

6. Implications

Financial Implic
[...]

(all services)

Current 3.00 2.40 2.50 2.00 148,070.00 -
25p 3.30 2.70 2.75 2.25 163,150.00 15,080.00
50p 3.60 3.00 3.00 2.50 178,150.00 30,160.00
75p 3.90 3.30 3.25 2.75 193,310.00 45,240.00
1.00 4.20 3.60 3.50 3.00 208,390.00 60,320.00

P
age 33

A
ppendix A



Additional services – Charges to customer

Charge type Current 
charge (£) 
Incl VAT

+25p +50p +75p +1.00

Extra 2nd pendant/week 0.60 0.90 1.20 1.50 1.80
Smoke detectors/week 0.60 0.90 1.20 1.50 1.80
Key safe/week 0.60 0.90 1.20 1.50 1.80
Bogus caller Button/Panic button/week 0.60 0.90 1.20 1.50 1.80
Temperature extreme sensor/Week 0.60 0.90 1.20 1.50 2.40
CO2 Detector/week 1.20 1.50 1.80 2.10 2.40
Fall Detector/week 1.20 1.50 1.80 2.10 2.40
Flood Detector/week 1.20 1.50 1.80 2.10 2.40
Bed sensor/week 2.40 2.70 3.00 3.30 3.60
Pill dispenser/week 2.40 2.70 3.00 3.30 3.60

Other charges - Income

Charge type Current 
income (£) 
excl VAT

+25p +50p +75p +1.00

Extra 2nd pendant/week 0.50 0.75 1.00 1.25 1.50
Smoke detectors/week 0.50 0.75 1.00 1.25 1.50
Key safe/week 0.50 0.75 1.00 1.25 1.50
Bogus caller Button/Panic button/week 0.50 0.75 1.00 1.25 1.50
Temperature extreme sensor/Week 0.50 0.75 1.00 1.25 1.50
CO2 Detector/week 1..00 1.25 1.50 1.75 2.00
Fall Detector/week 1..00 1.25 1.50 1.75 2.00
Flood Detector/week 1.00 1.25 1.50 1.75 2.00
Bed sensor/week 2.00 2.25 2.50 2.75 3.00
Pill dispenser/week 2.00 2.25 2.50 2.75 3.00

P
age 34



9 March 2016

Environment and Housing Management Committee

Parking Order 

Report of: Helen Gregory, Acting Head of Housing & Benefits

Wards Affected: Warley 

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The inclusion of Housing owned car parks in the parking order will enable 
the Council to enforce parking measures to prevent non residents parking 
in the limited number of bays available to residents of specific blocks. 

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the Committee approve the request to include three housing 
owned car parks, Gibraltar House, Mayflower House and The Keys 
Eagle Way, in Brentwood Borough Council’s parking order.
 

2.2 That a consultation takes place with residents and business owners 
to outline the options and preferences for enforcement at these two 
car parks following implementation of the order.

2.3 That a longer term parking solution is explored to increase paid 
parking capacity in the area and to accommodate the displaced 
vehicles from these two car parks and surrounding area.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 Housing Services have been asked by Members and Residents to review 
and implement parking enforcement over three sites, Gibraltar House, 
Mayflower House and The Keys Eagle Way. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



3.2 There is an ongoing issue across these sites due to office workers 
regularly parking for long periods of time in resident only bays. This 
means that there are no available bays for Brentwood Council Tenants 
and Leaseholders to park their cars. 

3.3 Measures have been undertaken by Housing Officers to mitigate the 
problem including writing to the business owners but these warning letters 
have not been heeded. 

3.4 A new ‘residents only parking’ sign has been erected at Gibraltar House to 
deter office workers parking in the car park but this too has been ignored 
by non residents.

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 Parking across Gibraltar House, Mayflower House and The Keys Eagle 
Way has been an issue for a number of years. One main problem is the 
increased number of cars per household.

4.2 However, the main issues is that is non residents from the offices nearby 
are parking in resident parking bays for prolonged periods of time usually 
between 8am and 6pm.

4.3 After investigation into parking enforcement options it has been 
highlighted that these three car parks can be included in Brentwood 
Borough Council’s Parking Order which will enable a permit scheme or 
limited stay scheme to be implemented. 

4.4 There are certain restrictions which mean that no land that is owned by 
Brentwood Borough Council but controlled by Essex Highways can be 
included in the order. 

4.5 Therefore plans of all three sites have been sent to Essex Highways and 
land which is controlled by them has been highlighted. (see Appendix A)

4.6 Plans have been drawn up (see Appendix B) that show which areas of 
each car park will be enforceable under the Parking Order. 

4.7 It is proposed that Gibraltar House and Mayflower House will be enforced 
through ‘resident only’ parking permits and The Keys Eagle Way will be 
enforced through the use of limited stay ‘2 hours only no return within 4 
hours’. 

Page 36



4.8 It is anticipated that office workers who currently park in these three car 
parks will move their cars elsewhere thus dispersing the parking problem 
to a different location. 

4.9 There is possible space to create parking bays in the locality which could 
be chargeable. These spaces would minimise the dispersal, maintain 
manageable parking and generate income to the General Fund. 

4.10 Housing Services will hold consultations with residents to keep them 
updated on the process of parking enforcement. 

4.11 Housing Services would charge residents for their permits yearly in line 
with current resident permit charges. 

4.12 Due to the location of the car parks, Residents may attempt to sell their 
permits for a substantial amount of money. Therefore each resident would 
be required to provide documents showing the registered address of their 
car as in a particular block before a permit is granted. 

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 The committee is asked to note the request from Members and residents 
to enforce parking in these three car parks. 

5.2 The committee is asked to note the length of time this problem has been 
ongoing and the work to date of Housing Services to mitigate the problem 
to no avail.

5.3 The committee is asked to note the potential for further paid parking in 
Warley which will increase income to 

Minutes of the meeting


342

Minutes

Environment and Housing Management Committee
Wednesday, 9th March, 2016

Attendance

Cllr Hossack (Chair)
Cllr Poppy (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Mrs Coe
Cllr Mrs Davies
Cllr Mrs Henwood
Cllr Mrs Hubbard

Cllr Ms Rowlands
Cllr Sleep
Cllr Mrs Squirrell

Apologies

Substitute Present

Also Present

Cllr Russell
Cllr Tee
Cllr Ms Sanders
Maureen Montgomery -   Chair of Tenants Talkback
Linda Skinner -   Tenants Talkback

Officers Present

Helen Gregory - Interim Head of Housing and Benefits
Claire Mayhew - Governance and Member Support Officer
David Carter
Steve Chapman
Nicola Hitchen

- Senior EHO (Team Leader)
- Team Leader – Property Services
- Assistant Housing Officer

383. Apologies for Absence 

No apologies were received for this meeting.

384. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 



343

The minutes of the Environment and Housing Management Committee 9th 
December 2015, were agreed as a true record.

385. Verbal update from the chair 

The Chair thanked officers Dawn Taylor and Leona Murray-Green for their 
work on the Clean for the Queen project.  The project was supported by a 
number of schools, the Voluntary Sector and Parish Councils.

Ward Members of Shenfield and Brentwood West noted that the Public 
Lavatories situated within their wards would shortly be removed, due to the 
contract expiring. The removal of these would commence in April 2016.

The Chair advised the Committee that Maureen Montgomery, the Chair of 
Tenants Talkback would be retiring from her role after 15 years. The Chair 
gave personal thanks for all her hard work over the years and that it would be 
a great loss.  

386. Performance - Powerpoint presentation 

A presentation on key Performance Indicators was given to the Committee by 
the Acting Head of Housing.

Overall performance is good. Ms Gregory advised that the KPIs % rent paid of 
current tenants as proportions of the rent roll had decreased to 98.95% our 
target is 99.70%. The team are planning an arrears campaign for the last 3 
weeks of the financial year to promote payment and reduce rent arrears. 
 
The Committee noted, that whilst discussions were due to take place with 
contractors on improvement in customer satisfaction, no complaints had been 
received about their services from customers.

387. Delegated Authority - Balcony Contract 

The report looked at the previous contract for this work which was terminated 
due to performance issues.

There remained a need to finish work to 8 blocks where these were 
incomplete and to undertake full works to the remaining 7 blocks where work 
had yet to commence.

Given the value and complexity of the work it was necessary to undertake a 
competitive tender exercise to secure the services of another contractor. This 
would proceed using the Delta E-Procurement portal.

The cost of both work elements described above was estimated to be £240k.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Hossack and SECONDED by Cllr Poppy to 
approve the recommendation in the report.



344

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY.

1. That the Committee formally approver and the Council proceed to 
tender and delegate power to the Head of Paid Service and 
Section 151 Officer to award the contract.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
To enable the contract to be delivered appropriately with a high level of time 
and cost certainty.

388. Graffiti and Litter Enforcement 

The report highlighted that at the Ordinary Council meeting on 27th January 
2016, a notice of motion was carried unanimously which stated:

‘As part of an on-going campaign and commitment to keeping Brentwood 
clean, this Council resolves to explore powers at its disposal to take action 
against private land owners who fail to remove litter or graffiti from their land 
or property.  A full report with proposed action will come forward to the 
Environment and Housing Committee.’

The Report set out the powers available to the Council to deal with removal of 
litter and graffiti on private land where land owners fail to carry this out.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Hossack and SECONDED by Cllr Poppy to 
agree the recommendation in the report, subject to an additional 
recommendation by the chair.

Performance Indicators for Streetcare to be presented at future Environment
and Housing Management Committee on the following points.

 How many cases of litter/graffiti/flytipping are report to  Streetscene 
and  Environmental Health

 The number of Community Protection Notices issued
 The outcome of the case – what action was taken as a result?

A vote was taken with a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY. 

1. Members agree to define the roles and responsibilities of officers 
so that a comprehensive and effective response is made to deal 
with issues relating to litter or graffiti.

2. Officers are instructed to investigate complaints of litter or graffiti 
on private property in accordance with the table in section 4 of the 
report.



345

3. Performance Indicators for Streetcare would be presented at 
future committee in the following points.

 How many cases of litter/graffiti/flytipping are report to  
Streetscene and  Environmental Health

 The number of Community Protection Notices issued
 The outcome of the case – what action was taken as a 

result?

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
To better target issues of litter and graffiti in the Borough and to deal 
effectively with problems on private land.

389. Community Alarm Charges 

The report advised that the Council had a number of fees and charges 
relating to the services it provides.  As part of the budget setting process, 
these charges were are reviewed on an annual basis.   Whilst some of the 
fees and charges are statutory, and therefore determined through legalisation,  
the Council must also review its charges for discretionary services to ensure 
they reflect the current costs of service provision.

Historically review of fees and charges for this service have been on an adhoc 
basis and have, not reflected the true cost of this service.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Hossack and SECONDED by Cllr Poppy to 
agree the recommendations in the report.

Abandoned vehicles Street Scene

Early presentation of waste Street Scene

Flytipping Environmental 
Health

Flyposting Street Scene

Grafitti Street Scene

Litter 
(e.g. cigarette, gum, fast-food)

Street Scene

Shopping trolleys Street Scene

Transport of waste Environmental 
Health

Untidy Land Planning
Waste receptacles Street Scene



346

After a full discussion, a vote was taken by a show of hands and it was 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations in the report.

1. That the Committee was asked to recommend to PFR Committee 
to approve Option B to increase the Community Alarm Charge by 
0.50p per week from the general fund of £22,620.00

2. To approve that the fees and charges are reviews annually as part 
of the budget process.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
The fees and charges for this service had not been reviewed since 2013/2014 
and its was proposed that the existing fees and charges were increased for 
the 2016/17 budget. Brentwood Community Alarm Charge is the lowest in 
Essex and will remain the lowest in Essex.  

390. Parking Order 

The inclusion of Housing owned car parks in the parking order would enable 
the Council to enforce parking measures to prevent non residents parking in 
the limited number of bays available to residents of specific blocks.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Hossack and SECONDED by Cllr Poppy to 
agree the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
that:

1. The Committee approve the request to include three housing 
owned car parks, Gibraltar House, Mayflower House and the Keys 
Eagle way, in Brentwood Borough Council’s parking order.

2. That a consultation take place with residents and business 
owners to outline the options and preferences for enforcement at 
these two car parks following implementation of the order.

3. That a longer term parking solution is explored to increase paid 
parking capacity in the area and to accommodate the displaced 
vehicles from these two car parks and surrounding area.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
The Committee was asked to note the request from Members and residents to 
enforce parking in these three car parks.

The Committee was asked to note the length of time this problem had been 
ongoing and the work to date of Housing Services to mitigate the problem to 
no avail.



347

The Committee was asked to explore with other Council departments the 
potential for further paid parking in Warley which would help to meet the 
parking need in the area and increase income to the General Fund.

391. Urgent Business 

There was no urgent business.

The meeting concluded at 20.25pm


